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Oakland City Planning Commission  STAFF REPORT 
Design Review Committee 

Case File Number PLN18202 November 30, 2022 

Location: 1842 - 1904 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA, 94607 
(See map on reverse) 

Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 005-0406-030; 005-0406-031; 005-0406-032

Proposal: 

To demolish an existing religious facility, merge three lots into one, 
and construct a 39-foot-tall (36,017 square-foot, four-story) building 
consisting of 50 affordable senior housing units (including 15 
efficiency units), with a ground floor community room, and off-street 
parking spaces.  

Applicant: Steven Kodama, Kodama Diseno Architects / (510) 568-5599 
Owner: Gerald Agee Ministries – Friendship Community Development Corp 

Planning Permits Required: The project was granted a Major Conditional Use Permit for seven or 
more residential units in the RM-4 Zone (50 units proposed); Minor 
Conditional Use Permit for a 75% density bonus for senior housing;  
Regular Design Review for new construction; and Parcel Map Waiver to 
merge three lots into one by the Planning Commission on December 26, 
2018. 

General Plan: Mixed Housing Type Residential 
Zoning: RM-4 Mixed Housing Residential Zone 

Environmental Determination: A detailed CEQA Analysis prepared for this project concluded that the 
proposed project, separately and independently, satisfies each of the 
following CEQA provisions:  
15332- Infill Exemption; 15183-Projects consistent with a community 
plan, general plan, or zoning; 15183.3 – Streamlining for in-fill projects; 
and/or 15162 & 15164 – Addenda to the City of Oakland General Plan 
Land Use and Transportation Element (LUTE)(1998); Housing Element 
(2007-2014); West Oakland Redevelopment Plan (2003); and West 
Oakland Specific Plan (2014) EIRs. The determination was approved by 
the Planning Commission at their December 26, 2018 meeting. 

Historic Status: Non-Historic Property 
City Council District: 3 

Action to be Taken: Provide input regarding whether Condition of Approval has been met. 
Staff Recommendation: Approve with the attached conditions. 

Finality of Decision: Not appealable 

For Further Information: Contact case planner Neil Gray at 510-238-3878 or by e-mail at 
ngray@oaklandca.gov 

SUMMARY 

On December 26, 2018, a demolition of a church and construction of a new 50-unit affordable senior 
housing development was approved by the Planning Commission.  Condition #24 of the approval stated the 
following: 

24. Additional Planning Commission Requested Condition
The project shall be referred to the Design Review Committee to discuss items related to
the Adeline Street frontage and context. The review shall include building materials and
setback relative to neighboring buildings.
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This item is a response to that condition.  The original approval was for a 35-foot tall, four-story, 36,017 
square-foot building, with 35 regular one-and two-bedroom units and 15 efficiency units. The proposal 
has changed from that approved in the following ways: 

1. The height of the building is proposed to increase from the 35 feet to 39 feet to raise the building
to accommodate State Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) requirements.

2. The proposed side and rear siding have changed from a mix of smooth stucco hardie board
horizontal siding to just smooth stucco.

3. Some window locations have changed, and some have been eliminated.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The 21,346 square foot site is located midblock on Adeline Street between 19th Street and 21st Street in 
West Oakland. The site contains a single-story church with surface parking. The vicinity has a variety of 
detached single-family, multifamily, commercial, and institutional facilities such as the West Oakland 
Branch of the Oakland Public Library and DeFremery Park. The properties to the north at 1908 Adeline 
Street and at the rear of the site contain single-family homes and are located within the Barstow Track, a 
historic Area of Secondary Importance (ASI). The adjacent building to the south is a brick industrial 
building, which appears to be converted to another use.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposal includes a ground-level community room in front of a parking podium, with an entry lobby, 
and areas for vehicle circulation. The upper three levels contain residential living units and group and 
private open space. The building mass is split between two wings to form an L-shape layout that frames the 
community room and group open space located above the first the floor. This composition breaks up the 
mass of the front elevation to achieve smaller-scaled building volumes. An upper floor roof terrace reduces 
the bulk adjacent to the historic single-family homes at 1908 and 1912 Adeline Street. The design 
incorporates various elements and detailing that include projections and recesses, angled wall planes, a 
series of window clusters, and a rhythm of shapes and forms. 

As previously mentioned, the height of the building is proposed to increase from 35 to 39 feet to 
accommodate State SWPPP requirements. According to the applicant, the building had to be raised to allow 
a natural flow of the bioswale system out through the curb to the gutter in the City's Street System because 
there is no storm drain system on Adeline Street. 

The proposed plans, which include renderings and a material sheet, are contained in Attachment A, and the 
previously proposed plans are part of the December 26, 2018, staff report contained in Attachment B. The 
material board shows that the main building is white smooth stucco with contrasting pearl gray horizontal 
hardie siding that coordinate with articulations and recesses to define several volumes on the elevation 
facing Adeline Street.  The original plan showed hardie siding on each elevation; the revised design only 
shows hardie siding on the front elevation due to cost considerations. The one-story community space at 
the front of the site has a brick veneer and tall storefront style windows with a blue standing seam metal 
roof. 

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS 

The subject site is located within the Mixed Housing Type Residential use classification of the Land Use 
and Transportation Element (LUTE) of the City’s General Plan. This land use classification is intended to 
“create, maintain, and enhance residential areas that are characterized by a mix of single family, 
townhouses, small multi-unit buildings, and neighborhood businesses where appropriate”.  The proposed 
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project is a multi-unit development located along Adeline Street which is identified as a major street in 
West Oakland Specific Plan area, and is therefore, consistent with the character of the Mixed Housing Type 
Residential classification. The proposed project is consistent in all significant respects with the following 
LUTE objectives and policies:  

• Objective N3 (Housing Production, Conservation, and Enhancement);
• Policy N3.1 (Facilitating Housing Construction);
• Policy N3.2 (Encouraging Infill Development);
• Objective N6 (Encourage a mix of Housing);
• N6.1 (Mixing Housing Types);
• Policy N7.1 (Ensuring Compatible Development).

The LUTE specifically calls for housing units to be considered a high priority, and to be constructed as 
infill developments, and Objective N3 the LUTE encourages the construction, conservation, and 
enhancement of housing resources to meet the current and future needs of the Oakland community. 

The project lies within and consistent with the permitted uses of the West Oakland Specific Plan for the 
area and is consistent with the following community-based goal and corresponding objective on page 2-11 
of the plan. 

• Goal: Expand upon, improve and stabilize the range of available housing opportunities;
• Objective: Locate new housing near transit, including restricted affordable units where appropriate.

ZONING ANALYSIS 

The subject property is located within the Mixed Housing Type Residential – 4 (RM-4) Zone. The RM-4 
Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance residential areas typically located on or near the City's 
major arterials and characterized by a mix of single-family homes, townhouses, small multi-unit buildings 
at somewhat higher densities than RM-3, and neighborhood businesses where appropriate.   

The required permits for this project are: 
• Major Conditional Use Permit for density over seven units in the RM-4 Zone;
• Minor Conditional Use Permit for density bonus for Senior Housing;
• Regular Design Review for new construction; and
• Parcel Map Waiver for merger of three lots into one.

Each of these permits were approved at the December 26, 2018, Planning Commission meeting. 

The project complies with the applicable development standards as follows: 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed 
Maximum residential 
density 

35 units (including a 75% senior 
housing density bonus) 

35 regular units and 15 efficiency units1 

Maximum height 35 ft 39 ft2 
Minimum setbacks 15 ft front; 4 ft sides; 15 ft rear 15 ft front; 4 ft sides; 15 ft rear 
Minimum useable open 
space 

8,750 sf of usable open space (175 
square feet per unit) 

7,875 sf group open space and 
572 sf private open usable space, which 
counts as 9,019 square feet of usable open 
space3 

Required bike parking 
spaces 

1 long term space per 10 units and 1 
short term space per 20 units 

5 long term spaces and 3 short term 
spaces 

Off-street parking spaces 13 spaces4 44 spaces 
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1 Assembly Bill 352 prohibits cities from limiting the number of efficiency units in areas zoned for residential use 
and located within 0.5 miles of public transit or within one block of a car share vehicle.  The proposal is within 0.5 
miles from an AC Transit stop. 

2 This construction over the height limit qualifies as a waiver under the State Density Bonus Law.
3 Each square foot of group usable open space counts one square foot and each square foot of private open space 

count two square feet toward the usable open space requirement.  However, 70 square feet of group usable open 
space per unit must be provided regardless of the amount of private open space in a development. 

4 Section 17.116.110 of the Planning Code allows a 75 percent reduction of the parking requirement for senior 
housing. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

The condition of the original approval requires the Design Review Committee to review building 
materials and setback relative to neighboring buildings and any other relevant design issues, 
particularly issues relating to the elevation facing Adeline Street. 

As mentioned, the material board shows that the main building is white smooth stucco with 
contrasting pearl gray horizontal hardie siding.  The one-story community space at the front of the 
site has a brick veneer and tall storefront style windows with a blue standing seam metal roof. 

The proposal provides a 15-foot rear yard setback, which provides relief to the adjacent homes 
from the 39-foot-tall rear elevation.  The building steps back the top story of its northern elevation 
to transition to homes adjacent to that side of the site.  A terrace is placed above the third story in 
the area created by this step back. A four-foot setback is provided on both sides of the building. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Design Review Committee review the proposed materials, Adeline-facing 
elevations, and setbacks relative to neighboring buildings and provide input to staff and the applicant. 

Prepared by: 

________________________________ 
NEIL GRAY, Planner IV 
Bureau of Planning 

Reviewed by: 

_______________________________ 
ROBERT MERKAMP, Zoning Manager 
Bureau of Planning 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Project Plans, including renderings and material sheet
B. December 26, 2018, Planning Commission Staff Report
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Eliminated Windows



Eliminated Windows

Eliminated Window @ Unit G1 
hidden by Roofing
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Seat Cover Dispenser

See Civil Documents
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See Electrical Documents

Shelf

Shower
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See Landscape Drawings
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See Mechanical Drawings

Sanitary Napkin Dispenser
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See Plumbing Drawings

See Structural Drawings
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1904 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA  94607
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SHEET
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SCALE

BY

KD PROJ. NO.

SEAL

PROJECT INFORMATIONGENERAL NOTESABBREVIATIONS

 1.    PRIOR TO BID SUBMISSION, REVIEW THE WORK OF ALL TRADES BY REVIEWING A COMPLETE SET OF

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS & VERIFY ONSITE CONDITIONS. NO EXTRA PAYMENT WILL BE ALLOWED

FOR WORK RESULTING FROM LACK OF PROPER APPRAISAL OF THE COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK.

2. THESE PLANS DO NOT ADDRESS ISSUES RELATED TO ASBESTOS REMOVAL.  IF ASBESTOS IS

SUSPECTED, OWNER TO PROVIDE TESTING AND ABATEMENT AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF WOOD STUDS, TO CENTERLINES OF STRUCTURAL COLUMNS,

AND TO FACE OF MASONRY WALLS TYP. U.O.N.

4. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS FOUND IN THE VARIOUS PARTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT

OF WORK.  DO NOT RESUME WORK UNTIL SUCH ITEMS HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

5. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND THE HIGHEST

STANDARDS OF THE TRADE.

6. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE, ORDERLY MANNER WITHOUT DAMAGE TO OTHER PARTS OF THE

PREMISES OR ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUST COVERS AS REQUIRED TO CONTAIN DUST AND DEBRIS

WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREA. BROOM CLEAN ALL AREAS EACH DAY. KEEP DIRT TO A MINIMUM.

8. ALL REMOVED ITEMS TO BE RETAINED AND REUSED SHALL BE DELIVERED TO A PLACE OF STORAGE

AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. ALL OTHER ITEMS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER.

9. WHERE (E) CONSTRUCTION IS CUT, DAMAGED, OR REMODELED, PATCH WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH IN

KIND, QUALITY, FINISH, APPEARANCE & PERFORMANCE.

10. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CAREFUL AND ORDERLY MANNER WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE

DISTURBANCE TO THE PUBLIC AND TO OCCUPANTS OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS ON OR

ABOUT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS AND CODES. GUARD

AGAINST ALL HAZARDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAFETY PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST MANUAL OF

ACCIDENT PREVENTIONS PUBLISHED BY THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA.

12. CLEAN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES AND NEW EQUIPMENT AFTER COMPLETION.

13. MATERIALS USED ARE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS EXISTING.

14. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AT 1-800-227-2600 PRIOR TO ANY

EXCAVATION.

APN #

PROJECT LOCATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

OCCUPANCY GROUP:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

ZONING:

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

SYMBOLS

REVISION NUMBER

WINDOW TYPE

DOOR NUMBER

REFERENCE TARGET

ROOM NAME/NUMBER

KEY NOTE

GRID LINE

DETAIL REFERENCE

SECTION REFERENCE

WALL TYPE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

FINISHES REFERENCE

INTERIOR ELEVATION

REFERENCE

# 005-0406-030, # 005-0406-031,

# 005-0406-032

1904 ADELINE STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94607

TYPE I, CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

TYPE V, 1 HOUR THROUGHOUT-WOOD

FRAME, FULLY SPRINKLERED W/ SEPARATED

OCCUPANCIES

PARKING: S-2 @ GROUND FLR TYPE I

HEIGHT: 4 STORIES 39'-0" AFF

A-3   MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM

B      COMMUNITY ROOM, OFFICES, LOBBY,

LAUNDRY RM., STORAGE RM., BIKE STORAGE

R-2   RESIDENTIAL UNITS - 50 UNITS TOTAL

S-2   PARKING GARAGE

AREA

OCC FCTR

LOAD

OCCUPANT LOAD

CALCULATION

AREA NOT ON ACCESSIBLE

PATH OF TRAVEL

(SEE SITE PLAN NOTE 3,

SHT. A1.01)

PROJECT DIRECTORY

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PARTS 1 & 2, TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS (C.C.R.)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE  (CFC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

APPLICABLE CODES

TYPE I-B FULLY SPRINKLER @ A-3 & B

TYPE V-A FULLY SPRINKLER @ R-2

TYPE I-B FULLY SPRINKLER @ S-2 GARAGE

PARKING

HC VAN ACCESSIBLE

COMPACT PARKING SPACES

NUMBER OF UNITS

2ND FLOOR

1

6

37 SPACES TOTAL

TOTAL

17

50 UNITS

LOT SIZE

PROVIDED

21,346.SF, 0.490 ACRES

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

16354.SF

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE - 77%

3RD FLOOR 18

FLOOR AREA

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

OCCUPANT LOAD

10964 SF

200

55

4TH FLOOR 15

SIGNAGE TAG

ACCESSIBLE UNITS:

50 UNITS X 5% = 3 ACCESSIBLE UNITS REQUIRED; 4 UNITS PROVIDED

50 UNITS X 2% = 1 VISUAL/HEARING IMPAIRED UNIT PROVIDED;

ALL REMAINING UNITS TO BE ADAPTABLE

GROSS FLOOR UNIT AREA BREAKDOWN

UNIT TYPE  AREA         2ND FL. AREA   3RD FL.      AREA   4TH FL.      AREA

A1

A2

B1

B2

C

D1

E

F

551 SF

591 SF

552 SF

578 SF

768 SF

504 SF

390 SF

541 SF

1

2

4

3

1

3

0

1

1

551 SF 0

1

5

3

0

1

1

1

TOTAL

AREA

25794 SF

BUILDING OCCUPANCY

R-2

S-2  PARKING

SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES WITH

2 HR SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN R-2 & S-2

31119 SF

10964 SF

TOTAL GROSS AREA

38267 SF

RM-4  (RESIDENTIAL MIXED HOUSING)

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: REQUIRED THROUGHOUT THE  BLDG TO BE PER NFPA 72, 2019 ED. CBC AND BFD ORDINANCE.

NFPA 13 SYSTEM TO INCREASE NUMBER OF STORIES WITH CBC 504.2

BUILDING APARTMENTS WILL NOT PROVIDE CARE/SUPERVISION TO TENANTS.

BUILDING ELEMENT

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

SHAFT ENCLOSURES

FLOORS AND FLOOR / CEILINGS

ROOFS AND ROOF / CEILINGS

FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING PER CBC TABLE 601

8946 SF

1ST FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

OCCUPANT

LOAD

FACTOR

4TH FLOOR

A-3: COMMUNITY ROOM

R-2: APARTMENTS

AREA

2526 SF

# OF

PERSONS

# EXITS

REQUIRED

TOTAL 1ST FLOOR =

TOTAL 2ND FLOOR =

TOTAL 3RD FLOOR =

9168 SF.

9519 SF.

16225 SF.

TITLE SHEET

A 0.1 TITLE SHEET

A 0.1B SITE ACCESSIBILITY PLANS

STRUCTURAL

S0.0 GENERAL NOTES

S0.1 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATION &

LEGEND

S1.1 CONCRETE TYPICAL DETAILS

S1.2 POST-TENSIONING TYPICAL DETAILS

S1.3 POST-TENSIONING TYPICAL DETAILS

S1.4 TYPICAL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS

S1.5 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

S1.6 TYPICAL WOOD WALL SECTIONS

S1.7 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

S1.8 TYPICAL TDS ANCHORAGE DETAILS

S1.9 TYPICAL TDS DETAILS & FRAMING

DETAILS

S1.10 TYPICAL STEEL DETAILS

S1.21 LOADING DIAGRAM

S2.1 FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR

FRAMING PLAN

S2.2A SECOND FLOOR CONCRETE FRAMING

PLAN

S2.2B SECOND FLOOR PT FRAMING PLAN

S2.2C SECOND FLOOR PODIUM FRAMING

PLAN

S2.3 THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S2.4 FOURTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S2.5 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S4.1 FOUNDATION DETAILS

S5.1 CONCRETE FRAMING DETAILS

S5.2 CONCRETE FRAMING DETAILS

S6.1 LOW ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

ARCHITECT

KODAMA DISENO ARCHITECTS

3160 College Ave, Berkeley, CA 94705

Contact: STEVEN KODAMA

t. 510.986.0694

f.510.986.0690

Email: skodama@kodamadiseno.com

OWNER

FRIENDSHIP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1904 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA  94607

Contact: JOANNA GRIFFITH

t. 510.412.9290

Email: jgriffith@chdcnr.com

CIVIL ENGINEER

LUK AND ASSOCIATES

738 Alfred Nobel Drive

Hercules, CA 94547

Contact: JOSEPH MCCUE

t. 510.327.5753

Email: joseph.mccue@lukassociates.com

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

METRO POWER ENGINEERS, INC.

3150  Hilltop Mall Rd, Suite 22

Richmond, CA 94806

Contact: TONY Q. MORTERA

t. 510.275.3000

Email: tony@metropowerengineers.com

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING ENGINEER

LMR ENGINEERS

1165 A St., Hayward, CA 94541

Contact: LEONARD ROSE

t. 510.733.2330

Email: team@lmrengineers.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

TANAKA DESIGN GROUP

3755 Balboa ST. STE 204

San Francisco, CA 94121

Contact: BOB TANAKA

t. 415.863.7800

Email: bob@tanakadesign.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

IDA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC

1629 Telegraph Ave, Oakland, CA 94612

Contact: JASON LEE

t. 510.834.1629

Email: jlee@ida-se.com

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

ALAN KROPP & ASSOCIATES, INC.

2140 Shattuck Ave., Suite 910

Berkeley, CA 94704

Contact: JEROEN VAN DEN BERG

t. 510.841.5095

Email: mjvandenberg@akropp.com

CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANT

SRG/ARCHITECTS

562 61st St, Oakland, CA 94609

Contact: SCOTT GALKA

t. 510.610.6602

Email: scottg@scottgalkaarchitects.com

CONTRACTOR

J.H. FITZMAURICE, INC.

2857 Hannah Street

Oakland, CA 94608

Contact: MOHAMMAD HAKIMI

KAI J. TONG

t. 510.444.7561 Ext. 312

Email: mh@jhfoak.com

kai@jhfoak.com

TOTAL UNIT AREA

G1

G2
604 SF

0

R-2: APARTMENTS

TOTAL 4TH FLOOR =
7773 SF.

R-2: APARTMENTS

2

2

1

1

B: LAUNDRY RM., ELEC. RM.
1

17 18 15

MECHANICAL

M1.1 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS,LEGEND

NOTES & SCHEDULES

M1.2 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES & NOTES

M2.1 MECHANICAL SITE PLAN/GARAGE LEVEL

PLAN

M2.2 MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR PLAN

M2.3 MECHANICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN

M2.4 MECHANICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN

M2.5 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN

M3.1 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS

M3.2 MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS

M3.3 MECHANICAL ENLARGE COMMUNITY

AREA PLAN

M3.4 MECHANICAL ENLARGE LOBBY PLANS

M4.1 MECHANICAL SITE PLAN/GARAGE

LEVEL PLAN

M4.2 MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR PLAN

M4.3 MECHANICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN

M4.4 MECHANICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN

M5.1 MECHANICAL HHWS & HHWR DIAGRAM

M5.2 MECHANICAL HHWS & HHWR DIAGRAM

M6.1 MECHANICAL DETAILS

PROJECT

NORTH

VICINITY MAP

ELECTRICAL

E 0.0 LEGEND, NOTES & SYMBOLS

E 0.1 SCHEDULES

E 1.1 SITE PLAN - POWER & SIGNAL

E 2.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E 2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E 2.3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E 2.4 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E 2.5 ROOF PLAN - LIGHTING

E 3.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - POWER & SIGNAL

E 3.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - POWER & SIGNAL

E 3.3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - POWER & SIGNAL

E 3.4 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN - POWER & SIGNAL

E 3.5 ROOF PLAN - POWER & SIGNAL

E 4.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E 4.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E4.1 PANEL BOARD SCHEDULES

E 5.0 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - A TO D1

E 5.1 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - D2 TO G2

E 6.0 ELECTRIC DETAILS

E 6.1 ELECTRIC DETAILS

EN1 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

EN2 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

EN3 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

EN4 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

EN5 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

D2
1

3

1182 SF

768 SF

438 SF

---------

390 SF

541 SF

2208 SF

1734 SF

1134 SF

---------

378 SF

1

2

5

3

0

3

1

1

1

551 SF

0

1

1182 SF

438 SF

390 SF

604 SF

2760 SF

1734 SF

1134 SF

---------

---------

504 SF

9297 SF

591 SF

---------

2760 SF

1734 SF

---------

---------

438 SF

1134 SF

504 SF

390 SF

0

0 ---------

7551 SF

15

S-2: PARKING 200

168

B: LOBBY, PC LOUNGE,

MANAGER OFFICE,

OFFICE 1,2,3, MECH., ELEC.,

CONFERENCE, MALE W.C.,

FEMALE W.C., JAN., JAN. W.C.,

KITCHEN, STORAGE

2735 SF

10964 SF

100

55

27 1

        TYPE I-B

2-HR

2-HR

2-HR

1-HR

0-HR

2-HR

2-HR

1-HR

       TYPE V-A

1-HR

1-HR

1-HR

1-HR

0 HR

2-HR

1-HR

1-HR

B: LAUNDRY RM., ELEC. RM.

B: LAUNDRY RM., ELEC. RM.

200

200

200

8946 SF

9297 SF

222 SF

7551 SF

45

3

47

3

40

3

222 SF

222 SF

100

100

100

# EXITS

PROVIDED

4

2

2

2

1

2

1

1

2

2

2

2

438 SF

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

1.  FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS

2. FIRE ALARM

3. PRE-MANUFACTURED STAIRS

4. SUPPORT AND ANCHORAGE FOR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

5. -------------------------------------------------------------------

6. -------------------------------------------------------------------

7. -------------------------------------------------------------------

8. -------------------------------------------------------------------

9. -------------------------------------------------------------------

10. -------------------------------------------------------------------

11. -------------------------------------------------------------------

12. -------------------------------------------------------------------

13. -------------------------------------------------------------------

14. -------------------------------------------------------------------

15. -------------------------------------------------------------------

16. -------------------------------------------------------------------

17. -------------------------------------------------------------------

18. -------------------------------------------------------------------

NOTE: THE ENGINEER(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR

THE DESIGN OF THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

ITEMS SHALL STAMP AND WET-SIGN DWGS.

AND CALCULATIONS. TWO (2) COPIES OF EACH

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL WILL BE FIRST

SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF

RECORD, WHO WILL REVIEW AND FORWARD

THEM TO THE BLDG. DEPT. WITH NOTATIONS

INDICATING THAT SUBMITTALS WILL CONFORM

TO BLDG. DESIGN.

CIVIL

C-1.1 COVER SHEET, NOTES, LEGEND & SHEET INDEX

C-2.1 CIVIL DETAILS (OFF-SITE)

C-2.2 CIVIL DETAILS (ON-SITE)

C-3.1 CIVIL DEMOLITION PLAN

C-4.1 CIVIL GRADING PLAN

C-5.1 CIVIL UTILITY PLAN

C-6.1 STORM WATER CONTROL PLAN

C-7.1 EROSION & SEDIMENTATION

CONTROL PLAN

PLUMBING

P1.1 PLUMBING LEGEND, NOTES & SCHEDULES

P1.2 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES

P2.0 PLUMBING SITE PLAN / GARAGE LEVEL

PLAN UNDERGROUND WASTE & VENT PIPING

P2.1 PLUMBING SITE PLAN / GARAGE LEVEL

PLAN ABOVEGROUND WASTE & VENT PIPING

P2.2 PLUMBING 2ND FLOOR PLAN WASTE &

VENT PIPING

P2.3 PLUMBING 3RD FLOOR PLAN WASTE &

VENT PIPING

P2.4 PLUMBING 4TH FLOOR PLAN WASTE &

VENT PIPING

P2.5 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN WASTE & VENT PIPING

P3.1 PLUMBING SITE PLAN/GARAGE LEVEL

PLAN COLD & HOT WATER PIPING

P3.2 PLUMBING 2ND FLOOR PLAN COLD & HOT

WATER PIPING

P3.3 PLUMBING 3RD FLOOR PLAN COLD & HOT

WATER PIPING

P3.4 PLUMBING 4TH FLOOR PLAN COLD & HOT

WATER PIPING

P3.5 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN COLD & HOT

WATER PIPING

P4.1 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS WASTE & VENT PIPING

P4.2 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS WASTE & VENT PIPING

P4.3 PLUMBING ENLARGE COMMUNITY AREA

PLAN WASTE & VENT PIPING

P4.4 PLUMBING ENLARGE LOBBY PLANS -

WASTE & VENT PIPING

P5.1 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS COLD & HOT

WATER PIPING

P5.2 PLUMBING UNIT PLANS COLD & HOT

WATER PIPING

P5.3 PLUMBING ENLARGE COMMUNITY AREA

PLAN COLD & HOT WATER PIPING

P5.4 PLUMBING ENLARGE LOBBY PLANS -

COLD & HOT WATER PIPING

P6.1 PLUMBING WASTE & VENT PIPING DIAGRAMS

P6.2 PLUMBING WASTE & VENT PIPING DIAGRAMS

P6.3 PLUMBING WASTE & VENT PIPING DIAGRAMS

P6.4 PLUMBING WASTE & VENT PIPING DIAGRAMS

P6.5 PLUMBING COLD & HOT WATER PIPING

DIAGRAMS

P6.6 PLUMBING COLD & HOT WATER PIPING

DIAGRAMS

P7.1 PLUMBING DETAILS

P7.2 PLUMBING DETAILS

LANDSCAPING

L1.00 LANDSCAPE PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

L1.01 LANDSCAPE PLAN - 2ND FLOOR

L1.02 LANDSCAPE PLAN - 3RD FLOOR

L1.03 LANDSCAPE PLAN - 4TH FLOOR

L2.00 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

L3.00 IRRIGATION PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

L3.01 IRRIGATION PLAN - 2ND FLOOR

L3.02 IRRIGATION PLAN - 3RD FLOOR

L3.03 IRRIGATION PLAN - 4TH FLOOR

L3.04 IRRIGATION DETAILS

L3.05 IRRIGATION DETAILS

L4.00 PLANTING PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

L4.01 PLANTING PLAN - 2ND FLOOR

L4.02 PLANTING PLAN - 3RD FLOOR

L4.04 PLANTING DETAILS



3
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147 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
NO SCALE

VAN ACCESSIBLE

1" RADIUS @ CORNER TYP.

REFLECTIVE, CONTRASTING

DIECUT VINYL LETTERS ON

1/8" THK. ALUM. SIGN, @ VAN

ACCESSIBLE SPACE ONLY

SEE

FOR SYMBOL

1/8" THK. ALUM. SIGN

8
0
" 

A
B

O
V

E

G
R

A
D

E

W
H

E
N

 S
IG

N
 I
N

P
A

T
H

 O
F

T
R

A
V

E
L

7"

MIN.

1
0
"

M
IN

.

3
"

2" I.D. GALV. STEEL PIPE

3

A1.2

MINIMUM FINE $250 REFLECTIVE, CONTRASTING

DIECUT VINYL LETTERS ON

1/8" THK. ALUM. SIGN, @

MINIMUM FINE ONLY

3
8" DIAM. GALV. BOLTS TO

STEEL PIPE.

3
"

PER CBC 1143A.8:

THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED SHALL

CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON

A BLUE BACKGROUND.  BLUE IS

EQ. TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FED.

STAND. - 595A -

GRID IS FOR PROPORTIONS ONLY

AND IS NOT A PART OF HANDICAP

SIGNAGE

FULL SIZE access symbol

3
'-
0
" 

A
T

 P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 M
A

R
K

IN
G

4
" 

A
T

 P
U

B
L
IC

 R
E

S
T

R
O

O
M

S

7
" 

A
T

 P
A

R
K

IN
G

 S
IG

N

ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

4" DIAMETER STL. TUBE,

FILL W/ CONC., ROUND

CONC. AT TOP TO DRAIN

SLOPE TOP OF

CONCRETE TO DRAIN3'
-0

"

1'-0"

FINISH GRADE OR CONC

CONCRETE FOOTING

3'
-0

"
3"

PAINT

NTS

BOLLARD

#4 LONGITUDINAL BAR

#4 DOWEL x 1'-4" @ 6"

FROM CURB END; DRIVE

INTO ASPHALT CONC.

PAVEMENT OR GROUT INTO

PORTLAND CEMENT

CONC. PAVEMENT

RECYCLED TIRE CURB, 42" LONG

@ EA. PARKING SPACE

GRADE

SCHED. PAVING

6"

7 1/2"

6"

3/
4"

3" = 1'-0"

WHEEL STOP

5

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES

PARKED IN DESIGNATED

ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT

DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING

PLACARDS OR SPECIAL

LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT

OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED

VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED

AT ________

OR BY TELEPHONING

OAKLAND POLICE GENERAL

PHONE NUMBER (510) 238-3021."

1" RADIUS @ CORNER, TYP.

REFLECTIVE,CONTRASTING

DIECUT VINYL 1" HIGH LETTERING

TO  READ: "UNAUTHORIZED

VEHICLES PARKED IN

DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE

SPACES NOT DISPLAYING

DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR

SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED

FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT

OWNER'S EXPENSE.  TOWED

VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT

____________________________

 OR BY TELEPHONING OAKLAND

POLICE GENERAL PHONE

NUMBER (510) 238-3021."

1/8" THK. ALUM. SIGN

NOTE:  UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE SIGN TO BE PROMINENTLY

LOCATED AT ENTRANCE TO PARKING AREA CONTAINING

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE SIGN

1
'-
1
0
"

1'-5"

2" DIA. GALV. STL. PIPE SET IN

CONC. 9" DIA. X 24" DEEP MIN.,

SLOPE TOP

SEE DETAIL 1/A1.2

10

6

PLAN AT WOOD FENCE 1 1/2"

1 X 6  FENCE BOARDS

REDWD. CAP ABOVE

4X4 POST

2X4 TOP AND  BOTTOM RAILS

1 X TRIM  TOP AND BOTTOM

SECTION AT WOOD FENCE 1 1/2"

2X6 CONT. VERT. SUPPORT

2X4  REDWD TOP RAIL -

SLOPE TO DRAIN

2X4 REDWD BOTTOM RAIL

1X REDWD TRIM  TOP AND

BOTTOM

CONC. FOUNDATION

4X4 REDWD POST, AT 8'-0"

O.C. MAX.

1 X 6 CEDAR BOARD FENCE

REDWD. CAP

NOTE: TREAT FENCE WITH

NON-TOXIC WOOD

PRESERVATIVE.

8

9

REDWD. CAP

1 X REDWD TRIM

1 X 6 CEDAR BOARDS.

SMOOTH FINISH BOTH SIDES.

2X4 REDWD TOP RAIL

4 X 4 REDWD POST, AT  8'-0"

O.C. MAX.

2X4 REDWD BOTTOM RAIL

1 X REDWD TRIM

2X10 REDWD CONT. VERT.

SUPPORT

ELEVATION AT PERIMETER WOOD FENCE 1/2"

2X2 - 2' DEEP SOIL RETANING

11

STANDARD DRIVEWAY APPROACH

STANDARD CURB DETAILS

CURB & GUTTERCURB SECTION

NTS

NTS

RECESSED MAIL BOXES ELEVATION 3/4" = 1'-0"

ELEVATION

OUTGOING MAIL COMPARTMENT

(TYP. OF 3)
SALSBURY

1'-5 1/2"

OVERALL DEPTH

U.S. MAIL

4
'-6

 1
/4

"
R

O
U

G
H

O
P

E
N

IN
G

2'-6 1/2" ROUGH OPENING
18 UNITS PER MODULE

2'-7" OVERALL WIDTH

4
'-7

"
O

V
E

R
A

L
L

H
E

IG
H

T

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS PER USPS STD-4C

1.  AT LEAST ONE CUSTOMER MAILBOX

COMPARTMENT SHALL BE POSITIONED LESS THAN 48"

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (AFF).

2.  NO PARCEL LOCKER COMPARTMENT (INTERIOR

BOTTOM SHELF) SHALL BE POSITIONED LESS THAN 15"

AFF.

3.  NO CUSTOMER MAILBOX LOCK SHALL BE LOCATED

MORE THAN 67" AFF.

4.  NO CUSTOMER MAILBOX COMPARTMENT (INTERIOR

BOTTOM SHELF) SHALL BE POSITIONED LESS THAN 28"

AFF.

1
'-1

 1
/2

"

5
'-8

 1
/2

"

SALSBURY
U.S. MAIL

SALSBURY
U.S. MAIL

4C STANDARD HORIZONTAL

MAILBOXES MODEL 3715D-18

3700 SERIES FRONT LOADING

SALSBURY INDUNTRIES

AVAILABLE FOR USPS

ACCESS OR PRIVATE ACCESS

SECTION

FRAME AROUND MAILBOXES: 2"

WIDE (MIN) PICTURE FRAME

MOLDING  (WITH MITERED

CORNERS)TIGHT AROUND

MAILBOX FRAME. PAINT. NO

WOOD GRAIN SHALL

TELEGRAPH THROUGH

SURFACE. COLOR & TYPE OF

PAINT TO BE DETERMINED.

2
"

HORIZ. MAILBOXES,

ATTACHMENTS: ATTACH PER

MFRS INSTRUCTIONS TO STUDS

AND BASE

3 5/8" x 22 GA STUDS x 16" O.C.

FRAMED PLATFORM. BRACED IN

4 DIRECTIONS. TOP WITH 3/4"

PLYWOOD. FACE WALL WITH

5/8" GYP.BD.

3715D-18

PARCEL LOCKER (TYP. OF 6)

1

A 1.2
AS NOTED

CKDDESCRIPTION

SHEET

DATENo.

SCALE

BY

8/24/2022
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SUBMITTAL

SK  JT
HQ ME

Architects & Planners

3160 College Ave, Ste 201

Berkeley, CA  94705

510.986.0694  tel

510.986.0690 fax

08/15/2022
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A-A

A 3.3
B-B

3 BICYCLE
SPACES

UP

ELEC. ELEC.

COMMUNITY
RM.

2526 SF

LOBBY

COMPUTER
LOUNGE
113 SF

MANAGER
OFFICE
148 SF

COPY RM.

OFFICE
126 SF

ELEV.
MECH.

PARKING
GARAGE

10964 SF

ELEV.

OFFICE
133 SF

OFFICE
206 SF

MEN'S
W.C.

WOMEN'S
W.C.

CORRIDOR

BIKE
STORAGE

CONFERENCERM.
202 SF

KITCHEN

TRASH RM.

STORAGE

JANITOR
RM.

TOILET
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Ex5

Ex5

Ex6

Ex5

Ex5 Ex7
C1

C1 C1

C1

C2

C2
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PROJECT
NORTH

N

A 2.1

1ST FLOOR
PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

1/8" = 1'- 0"
1

A2.1
1ST FLOOR PLAN - COMMUNITY PODIUM / GARAGE

0 40'2' 10' 20'

1 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, SEE MECHANICAL DWGS

2 PROVIDE CAST-IRON UTILITY SINK

3

4

5

6

SHEET NOTES

 LEGEND

A

 KEYNOTES

GRIDLINES

DOOR HARDWARE NUMBER

WINDOW TYPEA

1 WALL TYPES SEE A8.2

PROVIDE TRASH AND RECYCLING CHUTES

SLOPE FLOOR 1/4" PER FOOT

PERMEABLE PAVING, SEE CIVIL DWGS

PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER RISER

7

8

PROVIDE ELECTRIFIED SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR

ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER

9 PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN, SEE PLUMBING & CIVIL DWGS.

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE A0.1

2. EXIT ACCESS DOORS FROM LOBBIES AND COMMUNAL SPACES
SHALL NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

3.

4.

ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  X  U.O.N.5.

ALL PARTY WALL PARTITIONS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO
BE TYPE  X  U.O.N.

6.

ALL EXTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  X  U.O.N.

9.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE GRID

FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS, DOOR/WINDOW/SIGNAGE TAGS
AND FINISH KEYS REFER TO SHEET A4.3, A4.4 ENLARGED FLOOR
PLANS

7.

2 HR RATED WALL TO BE TYPE  X  SEE 7/A8.2

10

PROVIDE FENCE GATE11

PROVIDE REDWOOD FENCE

12

PROVIDE AREA DRAIN. SEE CIVIL, LANDSCAPE & PLUMBING
DWGS.

1 SIGNAGE TAG

13

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

14

15

16

TRANSFORMER PAD W/ BOLLARDS, SEE CIVIL DWGS.

8.

FOR ADDITIONAL WALL TYPES SEE SHEET A8.2

STRUCTURAL COLUMN, SEE STRUCTURAL DWG

PROVIDE TRENCH DRAIN

XX
XX

DOOR NUMBER

17 SLOPED CONCRETE SEE CIVIL DWGS

18 EDGE OF STRUCTURAL SLAB, SEE CIVIL & STRUCTURAL
DWG

R PARKING STALL:
R=REGULAR, I=INTERMEDIATE, C=COMPACT

19 PROVIDE FIRE DEPT. KNOX BOX & KEYS

20 PROVIDE BOLLARDS, SEE A1.2

21 PROVIDE CHAIN LINK FENCE

EV PARKING STALL

ACCESSIBLITY SYMBOL
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2ND FLOOR
PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

1/8" = 1'- 0"
1

A2.2
2ND FLOOR
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PROJECT
NORTH

N

1 PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN, SEE PLUMBING &
LANDSCAPE DWG

2

3

4

5

6

SHEET NOTES

 LEGEND

 KEYNOTES

GRIDLINES

DOOR HARDWARE NUMBER

WINDOW TYPEA

1 WALL TYPES SEE A8.1

PROVIDE TRASH AND RECYCLING CHUTES

SLOPE FLOOR 1/4" PER FOOT

ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPENER

--------------------------------------

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE A0.1

2. EXIT ACCESS DOORS FROM LOBBIES AND COMMUNAL SPACES
SHALL NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

3.

4.

ALL NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  A2  U.O.N.5.

ALL PARTY WALL PARTITIONS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO
BE TYPE  A1  U.O.N.

ALL 1HR EXTERIOR WALLS, TO BE TYPE  Ex1 OR Ex2  U.O.N.

8.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE GRID
U.O.N.

FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS, DOOR/WINDOW/SIGNAGE AND
FINISH KEYS REFER TO SHEETS A4.1 TO A4.4 ENLARGED FLOOR
PLANS

6.

1 SIGNAGE TAG

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

7.

FOR ADDITIONAL WALL TYPES SEE SHEET A8.1

XX
XX

DOOR NUMBER

7 COURT YARD PLANTERS, FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE
LANDSCAPE DWG.

8 COMMUNITY ROOM ROOFING, FOR MORE INFORMATION
SEE SHEET A8.6

9 SYNTHETIC GREEN ROOF, SEE SHEET A8.6

10 STEEL GUARD RAIL, SEE SHEET A6.2

A

9. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL

10. PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING UNIT NUMBERS OF THE MOBILITY
UNITS: 204(UNIT FOR PERSONS WITH HEARING & VISION
IMPAIRMENT), 222, 304, 322, 404.
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11,795 SF
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SHEET NOTES

 LEGEND

 KEYNOTES

GRIDLINES

DOOR HARDWARE NUMBER

WINDOW TYPEA

1 WALL TYPES SEE A8.1

PROVIDE TRASH AND RECYCLING CHUTES

SLOPE FLOOR 1/4" PER FOOT

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE A0.1

2. EXIT ACCESS DOORS FROM LOBBIES AND COMMUNAL SPACES
SHALL NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

3.

4.

ALL NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  A2  U.O.N.5.

ALL PARTY WALL PARTITIONS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO
BE TYPE  A1  U.O.N.

ALL 1HR EXTERIOR WALLS, TO BE TYPE  Ex1 OR Ex2  U.O.N.

8.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE GRID
U.O.N.

6.

1 SIGNAGE TAG

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

7.

FOR ADDITIONAL WALL TYPES SEE SHEET A8.1

XX
XX

DOOR NUMBER

7 LANDSCAPE PLANTERS, FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE
LANDSCAPE DWG.

8 ------------------------------------------------------

9 ------------------------------------------------------

10 STEEL GUARD RAIL, SEE SHEET A6.2

A

FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS, DOOR/WINDOW/SIGNAGE AND
FINISH KEYS REFER TO SHEETS A4.1 TO A4.4 ENLARGED FLOOR
PLANS

9. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL

10. PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING UNIT NUMBERS OF THE MOBILITY
UNITS: 204(UNIT FOR PERSONS WITH HEARING & VISION
IMPAIRMENT), 222, 304, 322, 404.
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A 2.41/8" = 1'-0"

4TH FLOOR
PLAN

1/8" = 1'- 0"
1

A2.4
4TH FLOOR
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SHEET NOTES

 LEGEND

 KEYNOTES

GRIDLINES

DOOR HARDWARE NUMBER

WINDOW TYPEA

1 WALL TYPES SEE A8.1

PROVIDE TRASH AND RECYCLING CHUTES

SLOPE FLOOR 1/8"-1/4" MAX. PER FOOT

-----------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE A0.1

2. EXIT ACCESS DOORS FROM LOBBIES AND COMMUNAL SPACES
SHALL NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

3.

4.

ALL NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  A2  U.O.N.5.

ALL PARTY WALL PARTITIONS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO
BE TYPE  A1  U.O.N.

ALL 1HR EXTERIOR WALLS, TO BE TYPE  Ex1 OR Ex2  U.O.N.

8.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE GRID
U.O.N.

6.

1 SIGNAGE TAG

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

7.

FOR ADDITIONAL WALL TYPES SEE SHEET A8.1

XX
XX

DOOR NUMBER

7 LANDSCAPE PLANTERS, FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE
LANDSCAPE DWG.

8 ------------------------------------------------

9 ------------------------------------------------

10 STEEL GUARD RAIL, SEE SHEET A6.2

A

FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS, DOOR/WINDOW/SIGNAGE AND
FINISH KEYS REFER TO SHEETS A4.1 TO A4.4 ENLARGED FLOOR
PLANS

9. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL

10. PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING UNIT NUMBERS OF THE MOBILITY
UNITS: 204(UNIT FOR PERSONS WITH HEARING & VISION
IMPAIRMENT), 222, 304, 322, 404.
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A 2.5

ROOF PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"

1/8" = 1'- 0"
1

A2.5
ROOF

0 40'2' 10' 20'

SHEET NOTES

 LEGEND

A

 KEYNOTES

GRIDLINES

DOOR HARDWARE NUMBER

WINDOW TYPEA

1 WALL TYPES SEE A8.2

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE A0.1

2. EXIT ACCESS DOORS FROM LOBBIES AND COMMUNAL SPACES
SHALL NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

3.

4.

ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  X  U.O.N.5.

ALL PARTY WALL PARTITIONS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO
BE TYPE  X  U.O.N.

6.

ALL EXTERIOR PARTITIONS, TO BE TYPE  X  U.O.N.

9.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE GRID

---------------------------------------------------------------------

7.

2 HR RATED WALL TO BE TYPE  X  SEE 7/A8.2

1 SIGNAGE TAG

8.

FOR ADDITIONAL WALL TYPES SEE SHEET A8.2

XX
XX

DOOR NUMBER

1 SOLAR PANELS, PLEASE SEE DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL

2
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5
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---------------------------

7 ----------------------------

8 ----------------------------

9 ----------------------------
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RIGID INSULATION ELEVATION



1/8" = 1'- 0"
2

A 3.1
SOUTH ELEVATION (SIDE)

1/8" = 1'- 0"
1

A 3.1
WEST ELEVATION (ADELINE STREET)

 FINISH LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES
1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SEE SHEET

A0.1

2. ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL VENTS AND FLUES TO BE PAINTED
TO MATCH ROOFING MATERIAL COLOR OR ADJACENT WALL
COLOR

3. S.L.D FOR STREET AND PARKING LOT TREES.

4. PAINT ALL TRIMS, EAVES, RAILINGS AND TRELLISES

5. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATIVE EXTERIOR LIGHT
FIXTURES LOCATIONS.

6. SEE SHEET A8.6 FOR TYP. SIDING CORNERS.

KEY NOTES

A

B

C

D

E

1 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, S.S.D.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

42" HT. GALV. RAILING

ELEVATOR & STAIR TOWER

GSM GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED

CONTROL JOINT CJ-1, TYP. SEE DETAIL 1/A8.4

WOOD FENCE

METAL REVEAL CJ-2, TYP. SEE DETAIL 2/A8.4

11

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 2:  TBD

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 1:  TBD

MATERIAL: FIBER CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING
COLOR 3:  TBD

MATERIAL: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
COLOR 4:  TBD

0 40'2' 10'

SCALE:1/8" = 1'-0"

20'

OPEN PARKING GARAGE

PLANTER

BAY WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLANS

ROOF DECK, SEE FLOOR PLANS

12 BIOSWALE

13 TRASH CHUTE

MATERIAL: BRICK VENEER
COLOR 4:  TBD

14 GARAGE ENTRANCE GATE

7. DROP ROOF DECK FLOOR JOISTS 4" TO 9'-2" FLOOR TO FLOOR
HEIGHT ABOVE UNITS #302, #307 & #315

15 STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DWG

16 MECH. DUCT UNDER STAGE

17 FRESH AIR INLET (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF
OPERABLE SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE
BETWEEN FRESH AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE
10'-0" MIN., IF NOT ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR
INLET 1'-0" ABOVE EXHAUST LEVEL)

18 EXHAUST (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF OPERABLE
SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE BETWEEN FRESH
AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE 10'-0" MIN., IF NOT
ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR INLET 1'-0" ABOVE
EXHAUST LEVEL)

19 DOWNSPOUT TO BIOSWALE
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SETBACK VARIES
15'-2" MIN.

1/8" = 1'- 0"
2

A 3.2
NORTH ELEVATION (SIDE)

1/8" = 1'- 0"
1

A3.2
EAST ELEVATION (REAR SIDE)

 FINISH LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES
1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SEE SHEET

A0.1

2. ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL VENTS AND FLUES TO BE PAINTED
TO MATCH ROOFING MATERIAL COLOR OR ADJACENT WALL
COLOR

3. S.L.D FOR STREET AND PARKING LOT TREES.

4. PAINT ALL TRIMS, EAVES, RAILINGS AND TRELLISES

5. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATIVE EXTERIOR LIGHT
FIXTURES LOCATIONS.

6. SEE SHEET A8.6 FOR TYP. SIDING CORNERS.

KEY NOTES

A

B

C

D

E

1 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, S.S.D.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

42" HT. GALV. RAILING

ELEVATOR & STAIR TOWER

GSM GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED

CONTROL JOINT CJ-1, TYP. SEE DETAIL 1/A8.4

WOOD FENCE

METAL REVEAL CJ-2, TYP. SEE DETAIL 2/A8.4

11

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 2:  TBD

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER
COLOR 1:  TBD

MATERIAL: FIBER CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING
COLOR 3:  TBD

MATERIAL: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
COLOR 4:  TBD

0 40'2' 10'

SCALE:1/8" = 1'-0"

20'

OPEN PARKING GARAGE

PLANTER

BAY WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLANS

ROOF DECK, SEE FLOOR PLANS

12 BIOSWALE

13 TRASH CHUTE

MATERIAL: BRICK VENEER
COLOR 4:  TBD

14 GARAGE ENTRANCE GATE

7. DROP ROOF DECK FLOOR JOISTS 4" TO 9'-2" FLOOR TO FLOOR
HEIGHT ABOVE UNITS #302, #307 & #315

15 STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DWG

16 MECH. DUCT UNDER STAGE

17 FRESH AIR INLET (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF
OPERABLE SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE
BETWEEN FRESH AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE
10'-0" MIN., IF NOT ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR
INLET 1'-0" ABOVE EXHAUST LEVEL)

18 EXHAUST (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF OPERABLE
SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE BETWEEN FRESH
AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE 10'-0" MIN., IF NOT
ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR INLET 1'-0" ABOVE
EXHAUST LEVEL)

19 DOWNSPOUT TO BIOSWALE
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 FINISH LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SEE SHEET

A0.1

2. ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL VENTS AND FLUES TO BE PAINTED

TO MATCH ROOFING MATERIAL COLOR OR ADJACENT WALL

COLOR

3. S.L.D FOR STREET AND PARKING LOT TREES.

4. PAINT ALL TRIMS, EAVES, RAILINGS AND TRELLISES

5. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATIVE EXTERIOR LIGHT

FIXTURES LOCATIONS.

6. SEE SHEET A8.6 FOR TYP. SIDING CORNERS.

KEY NOTES

A

B

C

D

E

1 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, S.S.D.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

42" HT. GALV. RAILING

ELEVATOR & STAIR TOWER

GSM GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED

CONTROL JOINT CJ-1, TYP. SEE DETAIL 1/A8.4

WOOD FENCE

METAL REVEAL CJ-2, TYP. SEE DETAIL 2/A8.4

11

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER

COLOR 2:  TBD

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER

COLOR 1:  TBD

MATERIAL: FIBER CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING

COLOR 3:  TBD

MATERIAL: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

COLOR 4:  TBD

0 40'2' 10'

SCALE:1/8" = 1'-0"

20'

OPEN PARKING GARAGE

PLANTER

BAY WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLANS

ROOF DECK, SEE FLOOR PLANS

12 BIOSWALE

13 TRASH CHUTE

MATERIAL: BRICK VENEER

COLOR 4:  TBD

14 GARAGE ENTRANCE GATE

7. DROP ROOF DECK FLOOR JOISTS 4" TO 9'-2" FLOOR TO FLOOR

HEIGHT ABOVE UNITS #302, #307 & #315

15 STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DWG

16 MECH. DUCT UNDER STAGE

17 FRESH AIR INLET (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF

OPERABLE SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE

BETWEEN FRESH AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE

10'-0" MIN., IF NOT ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR

INLET 1'-0" ABOVE EXHAUST LEVEL)

18 EXHAUST (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF OPERABLE

SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE BETWEEN FRESH

AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE 10'-0" MIN., IF NOT

ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR INLET 1'-0" ABOVE

EXHAUST LEVEL)

19 DOWNSPOUT TO BIOSWALE1/8" = 1'- 0"
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1/8" = 1'- 0"

2

A 3.3

SECTION B-B

1/8" = 1'- 0"

1

A3.3

SECTION A-A

 FINISH LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS SEE SHEET

A0.1

2. ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL VENTS AND FLUES TO BE PAINTED

TO MATCH ROOFING MATERIAL COLOR OR ADJACENT WALL

COLOR

3. S.L.D FOR STREET AND PARKING LOT TREES.

4. PAINT ALL TRIMS, EAVES, RAILINGS AND TRELLISES

5. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RELATIVE EXTERIOR LIGHT

FIXTURES LOCATIONS.

6. SEE SHEET A8.6 FOR TYP. SIDING CORNERS.

KEY NOTES

A

B

C

D

E

1 STRUCTURAL COLUMN, S.S.D.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

42" HT. GALV. RAILING

ELEVATOR & STAIR TOWER

GSM GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED

CONTROL JOINT CJ-1, TYP. SEE DETAIL 1/A8.4

WOOD FENCE

METAL REVEAL CJ-2, TYP. SEE DETAIL 2/A8.4

11

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER

COLOR 2:  TBD

MATERIAL: CEMENT PLASTER

COLOR 1:  TBD

MATERIAL: FIBER CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING

COLOR 3:  TBD

MATERIAL: STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

COLOR 4:  TBD

0 40'2' 10'

SCALE:1/8" = 1'-0"

20'

OPEN PARKING GARAGE

PLANTER

BAY WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLANS

ROOF DECK, SEE FLOOR PLANS

12 BIOSWALE

13 TRASH CHUTE

MATERIAL: BRICK VENEER

COLOR 4:  TBD

14 GARAGE ENTRANCE GATE

7. DROP ROOF DECK FLOOR JOISTS 4" TO 9'-2" FLOOR TO FLOOR

HEIGHT ABOVE UNITS #302, #307 & #315

15 STEEL PLANTER BOX, SEE LANDSCAPE DWG

16 MECH. DUCT UNDER STAGE

17 FRESH AIR INLET (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF

OPERABLE SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE

BETWEEN FRESH AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE

10'-0" MIN., IF NOT ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR

INLET 1'-0" ABOVE EXHAUST LEVEL)

18 EXHAUST (LOCATE 3'-0" MIN. OFF OF OPERABLE

SIDE OF WINDOW, DISTANCE BETWEEN FRESH

AIR INLET & EXHAUST TO BE 10'-0" MIN., IF NOT

ACHIEVABLE, LOCATE AIR INLET 1'-0" ABOVE

EXHAUST LEVEL)

19 DOWNSPOUT TO BIOSWALE

PL PL

10'-0"

SIDEWALK

ADELINE ST. 15'-2" MIN.

SETBACK

COMMUNITY
SPACE

OFFICE
OPEN

PARKING

1-BR UNIT CORRIDOR 1-BR UNIT

1-BR UNIT CORRIDOR 1-BR UNIT

1-BR UNIT CORRIDOR 1-BR UNIT

15'-2" MIN.

SETBACK

PL PL

COMMUNITY
SPACE

ELEVATOR
HOISTWAY

ELEV
LOBBY

OPEN
PARKING

UNIT A2

5'-2" MIN.

SETBACK

5'-2" MIN.

SETBACK

OFFICE

0'-0" T.O.SLAB

1ST FLR.

10'-6" T.O.SLAB

2ND FLR.

20'-0" T.O.PLYWD

3RD FLR.

29'-6" T.O.PLYWD

4TH FLR.

39'-0" T.O.PLYWD

ROOF

1
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"
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"
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 )

0'-0" T.O.SLAB

1ST FLR.

10'-6" T.O.SLAB

2ND FLR.

20'-0" T.O.PLYWD

3RD FLR.

29'-6" T.O.PLYWD

4TH FLR.

39'-0" T.O.PLYWD
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5

A8.6

7

A8.5

15

CORRIDOR

CORR.ROOF DECK

UNIT A2

UNIT A2

UNIT A2

UNIT A2

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

16

CORR.

CORR.
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6.57.4

D.2

N.1

M.8

L.3

L.2

N

C.8

C.7

C.5

COMMUNITY ROOM SECTION1

A3.6 1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMUNITY ROOM SECTION2

A3.6 1/4" = 1'-0"

COMMUNITY ROOM SECTION3

A3.6 1/4" = 1'-0"

GLULAM BEAM

COLUMN BEYOND

3

-

STOREFRONT
WINDOW BEYOND

1

-

2

-

9'-6" BOTTOM OF GLULAM

3'-2"

COVE LIGHTS, SEE
DETAIL 8/A8.5

COLUMN BEYOND

1

A8.6

4

A8.6

3

A8.6

5

A8.6

7

A8.6

12
1.5

5:12 SLOPE, SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION OF SLOPE

BLDG BEYOND,
SEE FLOOR PLAN

5

A8.6

7

A8.6

4

A8.6

678PL

12'-6"25'-0"8"15'-0"

10'-6" T.O. SLAB

2ND FLR.

0'-0" T.O. SLAB

1ST FLR.

11'-0"

678PL

12'-6"25'-0"8"15'-0"

10'-6" T.O. SLAB

2ND FLR.

0'-0" T.O. SLAB

1ST FLR.

11'-0"

3

A8.6

1

A8.6

678PL

12'-6"25'-0"8"15'-0"

10'-6" T.O. SLAB

2ND FLR.

0'-0" T.O. SLAB

1ST FLR.

11'-0"

4'-0"

5:12 SLOPE, SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION OF SLOPE 3'-2"

BLDG BEYOND,
SEE FLOOR PLAN

4'-0"

9'-6" BOTTOM OF GLULAM

STOREFRONT
WINDOW BEYOND

8
'-
8
" 

C
L
E

A
R

5

A8.6

7

A8.6

4

A8.6

3

A8.6

BLDG BEYOND,
SEE FLOOR PLAN

12
1.5

COVE LIGHTS, SEE
DETAIL 8/A8.5

OVERHANG VARIES

OVERHANG VARIES

OVERHANG VARIES

8
'-
8
" 

C
L
E

A
R

8
'-
6
" 

C
L
E

A
R

GLULAM BEAM

GYP. BD. CEILING,
SEE DETAIL 4/A9.5

CORRIDOR

DROPPED
CEILING

WOOD BENCH,
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWING

STEEL PLANTER BOX,
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWING

ARTIFICIAL TURF

ARTIFICIAL TURF

PLANTER BOX,
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWING

ARTIFICIAL TURF

ROOF JOIST, S.S.D.

2% MAX2% MAX

KEY PLAN
NOT TO SCALE

SOFFIT WHERE
DUCT OCCURS

SOFFIT WHERE
DUCT OCCURS

GYP. BD. CEILING,
SEE DETAIL 4/A9.5
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1/4" = 1'- 0"

1

A4.1

UNIT A1
1/4" = 1'- 0"

2

A4.1

UNIT A2
1/4" = 1'- 0"

3

A4.1

UNIT B1

1/4" = 1'- 0"

4

A4.1

UNIT B2
1/4" = 1'- 0"

5

A4.1

UNIT C 

8'-7"9'-5"
1

5
'-
6
"

2
4

'-
0
"

6'-0"

1
1
'-
7

"

12'-10" 11'-2"

3
'-
1
"

2

A5.1

B

A

D

C

1

2
'-
4

"
6

'-
3

"
3
'-
1

0
"

NOTES:

1. SEE A7.2 FOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE

2. SWITCHES THERMOSTATS AND ALL OTHER CONTROL SHALL BE

MOUNTED A MIN. OF 36" A.F.F. AND MAX. OF 48" A.F.F.

ELECTRICAL AND PHONE OUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED 15" A.F.F.

AT THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEVICE, U.O.N.

3. VERIFY TUB DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER ADJUST AS

NECESSARY, TYP.

4. GRIDLINES SHOWN AT FACE OF ROUGH FRAMING. LOCATIONS

MAY VARY, REFER TO FLOOR PLANS. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS

FROM GRIDLINE ACCORDINGLY.

5. FOR REQUIRED CLEARANCES AT ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING

FIXTURES & APPLIANCES SEE 1/A5.1

6. GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AROUND BATHTUB IN ALL UNITS.

7. FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES REFER TO FLOOR

PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

TRANSITION STRIP

1 PROVIDE RECESSED 12"X36"X4.5" MIRRORED MEDICINE

CABINET

2 DISHWASHER, SIZES VARY

3 COAT CLOSET W/ 12 -15" MAX. WIDE LINEN SHELVES,

SEE DETAIL 3/A9.1 AND 4/A9.1

5 ----------------------------------------------

FRESH AIR Z DUCT

4 ----------------------------------------------

6

A5.1

A

-

-

AA
2

A5.1

B

A

D

C
2

A5.1

C

B

A

D
6

A5.1

B

-

-

BB

2

A5.1

B

A

D

C

12'-4" 11'-2"

23'-6"

1
0

'-
0
"

1
4
'-
0
"

2
4

'-
0
"

2
'-
6

"

24'-0"

7'-4"

8'-7"7'-4" 3'-1" 11'-0"

1
0

'-
0

"
1

4
'-
0

"

2
4

'-
0

"

12'-2" 12'-0"

35'-0"

10'-10"
7

'-
0

"
2

'-
6

"

BEDROOM

LIVING / DINING RM.

KITCHEN

1 3 1 1

7 3 1 1

7 3 4 3

BATH
3 1 4 3

1 3 1 1

7 3 1 1

BEDROOM

LIVING / DINING RM.

KITCHEN

1 3 1 1

7 3 1 1

7 3 4 3

BATH
3 1 4 3

BEDROOM

LIVING / DINING RM.

KITCHEN

1 3 1 1

7 3 1 1

7 3 4 3

BATH

3 1 4 3

BEDROOM

1 3 1 1

1

-

2

-

4

-
3

-

5

-

5

-

6

-

7

-

4

-

8

-

5

-

9

-

1

-
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-
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-
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-
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-
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-

5
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1
 1

/4
"

2'-7 1/4"
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1

 1
/4

"

2'-7 1/4"

5'-1 1/4"

2
'-
7
 1
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"

1

1

1

3

3

3

33 3 3

3

3
'-
6

"

M
IN

.

C
L

R
.

6
'-
2

"

0 1' 5'

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

10'
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2
"

4
'-
5
 1

/4
"

8
'-
9
"

1
2
'-
9

"

5'-0"

MIN. CLR.
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4'-2" 7'-0"
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2 22
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1/4" = 1'- 0"

2

A4.2

UNIT D2
1/4" = 1'- 0"

3

A4.2

UNIT E

1/4" = 1'- 0"

4

A4.2

UNIT F

1/4" = 1'- 0"

1

A4.2

UNIT D1

NOTES:

1. SEE A7.2 FOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE

2. SWITCHES THERMOSTATS AND ALL OTHER CONTROL SHALL BE

MOUNTED A MIN. OF 36" A.F.F. AND MAX. OF 48" A.F.F.

ELECTRICAL AND PHONE OUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED 15" A.F.F.

AT THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEVICE, U.O.N.

3. VERIFY TUB DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER ADJUST AS

NECESSARY, TYP.

4. GRIDLINES SHOWN AT FACE OF ROUGH FRAMING. LOCATIONS

MAY VARY, REFER TO FLOOR PLANS. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS

FROM GRIDLINE ACCORDINGLY.

5. FOR REQUIRED CLEARANCES AT ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING

FIXTURES & APPLIANCES SEE 1/A5.1

6. GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AROUND BATHTUB IN ALL UNITS.

7. FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES REFER TO FLOOR

PLANS.

8. FOR UNIT D1 WINDOW/GLAZING LOCATIONS, PLEASE REFER TO

FLOOR PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

TRANSITION STRIP

1 PROVIDE RECESSED 12"X36"X4.5" MIRRORED MEDICINE

CABINET

2 DISHWASHER, SIZES VARY

3 COAT CLOSET W/ 12 -15" MAX. WIDE LINEN SHELVES,

SEE DETAIL 3/A9.1 AND 4/A9.1

5 ----------------------------------------------

FRESH AIR Z DUCT

4 ----------------------------------------------
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NOTES:

1. SEE 1/A-- FOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE

2. SWITCHES THERMOSTATS AND ALL OTHER CONTROL SHALL BE

MOUNTED A MIN. OF 36" A.F.F. AND MAX. OF 48" A.F.F.

ELECTRICAL AND PHONE OUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED 15" A.F.F.

AT THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEVICE, U.O.N.

3. VERIFY TUB DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER ADJUST AS

NECESSARY, TYP.

4. GRIDLINES SHOWN AT FACE OF ROUGH FRAMING. LOCATIONS

MAY VARY, REFER TO FLOOR PLANS. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS

FROM GRIDLINE ACCORDINGLY.

5. FOR REQUIRED CLEARANCES AT ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING

FIXTURES & APPLIANCES SEE 7/A--

6. GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AROUND BATHTUB IN ALL UNITS.

7. FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES REFER TO FLOOR

PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

TRANSITION STRIP

1 ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC DOOR

OPENER

2 GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT PAINTED. TYP.

3 RAMP, FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE SHEET AX.XX &

AX.XX

4 RAISED STAGE FLOOR, SEE SHEET AX.XX
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1/4" = 1'- 0"

1

A4.4

1ST FLOOR LOBBY

1/4" = 1'- 0"

2

A4.4

2ND FLOOR LOBBY

1/4" = 1'- 0"

3

A4.4

3RD & 4TH FLOOR ELEV. LOBBY

NOTES:

1. SEE 1/A-- FOR FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE

2. SWITCHES THERMOSTATS AND ALL OTHER CONTROL SHALL BE

MOUNTED A MIN. OF 36" A.F.F. AND MAX. OF 48" A.F.F.

ELECTRICAL AND PHONE OUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED 15" A.F.F.

AT THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEVICE, U.O.N.

3. VERIFY TUB DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER ADJUST AS

NECESSARY, TYP.

4. GRIDLINES SHOWN AT FACE OF ROUGH FRAMING. LOCATIONS

MAY VARY, REFER TO FLOOR PLANS. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS

FROM GRIDLINE ACCORDINGLY.

5. FOR REQUIRED CLEARANCES AT ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING

FIXTURES & APPLIANCES SEE 7/A--

6. GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AROUND BATHTUB IN ALL UNITS.

7. FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES REFER TO FLOOR

PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

TRANSITION STRIP

1

2
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4

0 1' 5'

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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8 1 1 1

ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC DOOR

OPENER

GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT PAINTED. TYP.

MAIL BOXES, SEE SHEET AX.XX

STEEL GUARDRAIL, SEE SHEET A6.2

5 RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
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7A

A6.5

B

-

NOTE: ELEVATION CAB DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURER

B. SECTIONA. INTERIOR ELEVATION

1

4

6

2

5

9

7

10

8

3

A6.5
1/8" = 1'-0"

ELEVATOR

PLAN/SECTION

PLAN AT ELEVATOR HOISTWAY 11/4"

SECTION @ HOISTWAY 91/4"
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" 
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IT

M
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.

1ST FLOOR 

2ND FLOOR 

3RD FLOOR 

4TH FLOOR 

10
'-6

"
9'

-2
"

9'
-2

"
9'

-2
"

ELEVATOR SILL 23"341/8"CAR CONTROL PANEL 51/8" ELEVATOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS

THRU BOLT

GALV. 4x5x3/8" STL. ANGLE

VERIFY DIM. IN FIELD

FLOOR FINISH, SEE 13/A6.5

CORRIDOR FLOOR PLYWD.

SHTG. SSD

SILL BY ELEV. MANU.

.

PLYWD. SHEATHING, SSD

2x NAILER

CLOSEOPEN

STOPALARM

1

3 4

2

3/
4"

 M
IN

.

S
E

P
A

R
A

TI
O

N3/4" MIN.

BUTTON DIA.

5/
8"

 M
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.

N
U

M
E

R
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A
L

H
E

IG
H

T

48
" 

M
A

X
.

35
" 

M
IN

.

BRAILLE UNDER

NUMERICAL

PLACE STAR ALONG

SIDE MAIN EXIT FLOOR
10"

1'
-1

"

STAINLESS STEEL

PLATE

PISTON

LIGHT FIXTURE

PIT ACCESS

LADDER

LIGHT FIXTURE

GROUND FL.

HOISTWAY

DOOR SILL

GFI.  OUTLET

OPTIONAL= SUMP PUMP OUTSIDE

- TANK OUTSIDE

TITLE 8 ARTICLE 20 3120.6 PITS S(C)

ELEVATOR PIT PLAN 3"

1. CODE REFERENCES ON THIS SHEETS ARE TO 2019

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2. IF TWO WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE

AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE SIGNALS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH

ICC A117.1

3.EMERGENCY INTERCOMMUNICATION DEVICE SHALL NOT

REQUIRE VOICE COMMUNICATION.

4.ELEVATOR MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A DOOR RE-OPENING

DEVICE THAT REOPENS DOOR WHEN OBSTRUCTED DURING

CLOSING

5.DOORS SHALL REMAIN FULLY OPEN WHEN ANSWERING

A CALL FOR A MINIMUM OF 5 SECONDS.

6.AUDIBLE SIGNALS: 1 BELL= UP, 2 BELLS = DOWN

7. THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A

SELF-LEVELING FEATURE THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY

BRING THE CAR TO THE FLOOR LANDINGS WITHIN A

TOLERANCE OF PLUS OR MINUS 1/2 INCH.

8. A THREE-POSITION KEY-OPERATED SWITCH SHALL BE

PROVIDED AT THE MAIN FLOOR FOR EACH ELEVATOR PER

SECTION 3007.2

9. SMOKE DETENTION DEVICES WIRED TO THE ELEVATOR

CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LOBBY AREA AT ALL

FLOORS AS NOTED IN SECTION 3007.7.2

10. THE MINIMUM ILLUMINATION AT THE CAR CONTROLS

AND THE LANDING WHEN THE CAR AND LANDING DOORS

ARE OPEN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAT 5 FOOTCANDLES.

11. ALL BRAILLE TO BE GRADE 2. RAISED CHARACTERS TO

BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE RAISED 1/32".

12. ELEVATOR CAB SHALL ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE

STRETCHER 24"X84" WITH NOT LESS THAN 5" RADIUS

CORNERS IN THE HORIZONTAL OPEN POSITION AND BE

IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL (STAR OF LIFE)

FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PER CBC 3002.4.

POSITION INDICATOR

CALL BUTTON & EMERG.

EVACUATION PLAN

2'
-1

1"
 M

IN
.

3'
-6

"

EQ.EQ.

ALIGN

5

A6.5

5'
-0

"

DOOR JAMB MARKING W/ 2"

ARABIC NUMBERS, LETERS, &

BRAILLE SYMBOLS, CONFORMING

TO SECTION 11B-407.2.3 OF C.B.C.

2019  (BOTH SIDES OF JAMB)

5'-5" CAR

6'
-8

" 
C

A
R

3'
-6

"

O
P

E
N

IN
G

6ELEVATOR CAB INTERIOR NTS

ALUMINUM

MULLION

HANDRAIL8'
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" 
 V

.I.
F

. W
/ M

A
N

U
F

.

42
" 

A
.F

.F
.

30
" 

A
.F

.F
.

5-
1/

2"
1'

-1
0"

5"
7"

3'
-6

"
7-

1/
2"

5"

8ELEVATOR CUT SHEET NTS

NOTE: ELEVATOR (SEE CUT SHEET ON 8/A6.5) IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH IBC 3002.4 THAT

ACCOMMODATES 24"X84" STRETCHER WITH 5" OR 8" RADIUS CORNER.

2 HR RATED ELEVATOR

DOOR, BY MFR.

14

A8.1
2 HR RATED ELEV.

SHAFT WALL

JAMB @ HINGE @ ELEVATOR 113"

POCKET WALL @ ELEV. DOOR 103"

ELEV. DOOR FRAME PER

MANU.

WALL TYPE PER SCHEDULE

H.M. DOOR FRAME

GASKETING, TYP.

DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION

SMOKE DOOR IN OPEN

POSITION

MTL. FURRING

1/
2"

2"5/8"

3 
5/

8"
1 

1/
2"

8 1/2" CLR.

2 
1/

2"
 M

IN
. C

LR
.

1/4"

LEVER HANDLE, SEE

HDWE SCHED.

MAGNETIC HOLDER,

ABOVE

DOOR IN OPEN

POSITION

TYPICAL FURRING

DOOR IN OPEN

POSITION

LINE OF FURRED

WALL BEHIND

MAGNETIC HOLDER,

SEE ELECT.

TYPICAL

FURRING

WALL/DOOR SECT. @ MAG. HOLDER 3"

2.  EMERGENCY ELEVATOR

3.  AUTOMATIC SELF-CLOSING 1 1/2 HOUR RATE FIRE ASSEMBLY DOOR

4. CAR POSITION INDICATOR

5.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION TYP. PLAN

6.  INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED HALL CALL BUTTONS. MIN. 3/4" DIA.

7. FLOOR DESIGNATION DOORJAMB MARKING. PROVIDE AT BOTH SIDES

OF JAMBS FOR EACH ELEVATOR.  FLOOR DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE 2"

HIGH RAISED CHARACTERS ON CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. BRAILLE

TEXT SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING CHARACTERS.

ON GRADE LEVEL, A RAISED FIVE-POINTED STAR (2" O.D) SHALL BE

PLACED TO THE LEFT OF THE RAISED LEVEL.

8. AT ALL FLOORS AT EMERGENCY ELEVATOR PROVIDE 3" "STAR OF

LIFE" SYMBOL ON EACH SIDE OF DOOR JAMB ABOVE FLOOR

DESIGNATION MARKING.

10.  CAR CONTROL PANEL.

1.  PROVIDE SMOOTH SURFACE HANDRAIL ALONG BACK WALL OF CAR

AXONOMETRIC

SECTION @

CAR

AXONOMETRIC

VIEW @ ELEVATOR ENTRY

9.  HALL LANTERN.

SECTION @ HOISTWAY 71/4"

12

HOLD-OPEN SMOKE

DOOR, SEE 10, 11,

12/A6.5

6'-11"

8'
-8

" 
O
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E
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1/4" = 1'- 0"

1

A 7.1

DOOR SCHEDULE
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6
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1
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"
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0
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1
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"
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18'-0" V.I.F

8
'-
4

" 
V

.I
.F

SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR WITH
TEMPERED GLAZINGG

NOTE: MANUF. ASSEMBLY TO PROVIDE MIN. 8'-2"
CLR. VERTICAL DIMENSION IN FULLY OPEN DOOR

POSITION.

3'-0"

6
'-
8

"

4"

2
'-
0

"
1
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"

6"

SINGLE FLUSH W/
FIRE RATED
VISION PANEL

H

TP TP TP TP
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1
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"

6
"
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SIDELIGHTSJ

FLUSH W/
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FLUSH W/
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6
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1
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6
'-
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FIN. FL.

8
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0

"

7'-6"

PAIR OF 3'-0"

STOREFRONT DOUBLE GLASS DOOR
W/ (2) SIDE GLASSLIGHTSM

STOREFRONT DOUBLE GLASS DOOR
W/ SIDE GLASSLIGHTSN

STOREFRONT SINGLE GLASS DOOR W/
SIDE GLASSLIGHTP

W

Q

7'-6"7'-0"

STOREFRONT WINDOW WITH (2)
DOUBLE GLASS DOORSR

3'-6"

T
Y

P
E

NO.
DOOR

MAT'L.SIZE

HEIGHTWIDTH THK. (1)

DOOR

GLAZ.
(2)

FIN.
(4)

MAT'L. FIN.

FRAME

H
D

W
R

.

JAMB

DETAILS

HEAD SILL

REMARKS (6)

E
L
E

C
.

F
IR

E

G
R

O
U

P

R
A

T
IN

G

(5
)

DOOR SCHEDULE

(3) (3)

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

UNIT TYPE A-1, A-2

2 D 4'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

5 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM

6 D 6'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - BEDROOM CLOSET

UNIT TYPE B-1, B-2

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

UNIT TYPE C

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

UNIT TYPE D-1,D-2

UNIT TYPE E

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

UNIT TYPE F

UNIT TYPE G-1, G-2

T
Y

P
E

NO.
DOOR

MAT'L.SIZE

HEIGHTWIDTH THK. (1)

DOOR

GLAZ.
(2)

FIN.
(4)

MAT'L. FIN.

FRAME

H
D

W
R

.

JAMB

DETAILS

HEAD SILL

REMARKS (6)

E
L
E

C
.

F
IR

E

G
R

O
U

P

R
A

T
IN

G

(5
)

DOOR SCHEDULE

(3) (3)

GROUND FLOOR COMMON DOORS

33 B 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 90 MIN. - STAIR #1

35 F1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 20 MIN. - ELECTRICAL ROOM NEXT LAUNDRY

36 H 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 20 MIN. - LAUNDRY RM.

SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH FLOOR COMMON DOORS

NOTES:

1. MAX EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXT. & INT. DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED

DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS.

2. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE FIRE DOORS SHALL BE THE LOWEST FORCE NECESSARY TO CLOSE AND LATCH A FIRE DOOR, BUT NO GREATER THAN A MAX. OF

15 POUNDS.

3. LEVER HARDWARE SHALL BE FULLY COMPLIANT W/ CABO/ANSI A117.1 AND STATE FIRE REQUIREMENTS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR SCHEDULE IN FORMAT INDICATED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH DOOR AND HARDWARE SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTAL

5. ALL SWING DOORS SHALL HAVE LEVER HARDWARE U.O.N.

6. FOR HARDWARE MOUNTING LOCATIONS, SEE DETAILS ON 8/A7.3

LEGEND:

H = HEIGHT

W = WIDTH

TP = TEMPERED PLATE GLASS

HM = HOLLOW METAL

STL = STEEL

HCWD = HOLLOW CORE WOOD

WD = WOOD

ALUM = ALUMINUM

PTD = PAINTED

NOTE: PROVIDE VIEW HOLE @ 60" A.F.F. @ ALL UNIT ENTRY DOORS;
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LOWER VIEW HOLE @ 43" A.F.F. FOR ADA UNITS

34 B V.I.F. V.I.F. V.I.F. HM - PTD. HM PTD. 90 MIN. - ELEVATOR SMOKE DOOR

PAIR OF 3'-0"

TP TP

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

8 D 3'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

5 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM

9 D 6'-2" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - BEDROOM CLOSET

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

2 D 4'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY CLOSET

3 B 2'-4" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - LINEN CLOSET

5 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM

6 D 6'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - BEDROOM CLOSET

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

7 S 10'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - BEDROOM CLOSET

W

6
'-
8

"

TRI PASS CLOSETS

2 D 4'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

9 D 6'-2" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - BEDROOM CLOSET

10 D 5'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

3 B 2'-4" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

5 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

11 S 8'-9 1/4" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - BEDROOM CLOSET

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

2 D 4'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

12 B 2'-6" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM CLOSET

1 A 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD. 4/A7.3 4/A7.3 10/A7.3 - 20 MIN. - UNIT ENTRY DOOR

4 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3  - - BATHROOM

10 D 5'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 6/A7.3 6/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

3 B 2'-4" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - ENTRY/LINEN CLOSET

5 B 2'-10" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM

12 B 2'-6" 6'-8" 1 3/8" HCWD - PTD. WD PTD. 5/A7.3 5/A7.3 7/A7.3 - - - BEDROOM CLOSET

13 M 3'-6" 8'-0" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - RESIDENTIAL ENTRY ELECTRIFIED DOOR RELEASE

14 N PAIR 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - COMMUNITY SPACE ENTRY ELECTRIFIED DOOR RELEASE

15 P PAIR 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - COMMUNITY SPACE STOREFRONT WITH EXIT DOOR

16 L 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - CPU RM, MANAGER'S OFF, OFFICE,  CONFERENCE ROOM

19 B 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - MEN'S W.C., WOMEN'S W.C., JANITOR'S W.C., KITCHEN

20 C PAIR 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - STORAGE

21 B 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD.  20 MIN. - COMUNNITY RM STAGE EGRESS, SWING OUT 180°

24 R SEE BELOW 8'-0" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - COMMUNITY ROOM

25 B 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM. - PTD. HM. PTD.  20 MIN. - KITCHEN TO GARAGE

26 F2 PAIR 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD.  - - ELECTRICAL CLOSET

28 F1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD.  45 MIN. - ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

29 F 4'-7" 7'-0" 1 3/4" STL. - PTD. STL. PTD.  - - ENTRY GATE, PATH E

23 B 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - JANITOR RM.

30 F 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" STL. - PTD. STL. PTD.  - - ENTRY GATE, PATH A

31 F PAIR 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" HM. - PTD. HM. PTD.  - - TRASH ENCLOSURE - NO HEADER - TO SWING OUT 180°

6
"

1
0

"

PAIR OF 3'-0"3'-0" 3'-0"3'-0" 3'-0"

17 - - - - - - - - -  - - -

18 L 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD.  20 MIN. - GARAGE/LOBBY ENTRY

TP

3'-6" 3'-0"3'-0"

8
'-
0

"

3'-9"

8
'-
0

"

6'-2"

PAIR OF 3'-0"

TP TP

22 H 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD.  20 MIN. - COMMUNITY AREA/GARAGE ENTRY 

27 F2 PAIR 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" HM - PTD. HM PTD.  45 MIN. - MECHANICAL ROOM

32 G 18'-0" V.I.F. 8'-2" V.I.F. 1 3/4" STL. TP PTD. ALUM. PTD.  - - GARAGE CAR ENTRY,  REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPECS

TP TPTP TP

37 J PAIR OF 2'-6" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD. 20 MIN. - 2ND FLR COURTYARD, 4TH FLR WEST DECK 

TP TP TP

TP

FLUSH W/
SIDELIGHT

TP TP

6
'-
8

"

1'-6"3'-0"

4'-8"

6
"

1
0

"

38 K 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD. 20 MIN. - 2ND, 3RD, 4TH NORTH EAST DECK 

39 Q 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" ALUM. - PTD. ALUM. PTD. 20 MIN. - 4TH FLR SOUTH EAST DECK 

6
"

1
0

"6
"

6
"

1
0

"

6
"

TP

8
'-
0

"
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A1 6'-0" 6'-0" IG 3/4" LE VINYL PTD 6'-8"    -

MAT'L..

WINDOW SCHEDULE

WDW.

T
Y

P
E

LTR. MAT'L.SIZE

WIDTH HEIGHT

GLAZ.
THK.

FIN.
HDR.

HT.

FRAME

HEAD JAMB

DETAILS REMARKS

E
L
E

C
.

SILL
TINT

(2)(1)

(3)

GLAZING

SEE KEYNOTE 4

1/4" = 1'- 0"

1

A 7.2

WINDOW SCHEDULE

FIN. FL.

A1 B2

WINDOW HEADER

VINYL FIXED WINDOW
WITH HOPPERS

FINISH SCHEDULE
ELEMENT KEY FINISH NOTES

FLOOR 1

4

CARPET

SEALED CONCRETE

BASE 1

2

RUBBER

CERAMIC TILE

WALL 1

2

GYP. BD. PAINTED

4'-0" CERAMIC TILE WAINSCOT W/ PTD. SEMI-GLOSS GYP. BD. ABOVE

CEILING 1 GYP. BD. PAINTED

1. WHERE 2 MATERIALS ARE INDICATED

REFER TO PLANS

2. CLOSETS HAVE THE SAME MATERIALS

AS THE ROOM THEY OPEN INTO.

3. FLOOR FINISHES CHANGE DIRECTLY

UNDER DOORS.

4. EXTEND TILE UNDER LOWER CABINETS

THAT ARE UNDER REPOSITIONABLE

COUNTERTOPS AND UNDER MOBILE

EQUIPMENT.

5. USE TILE BACKER GYP. BD. AT ALL

WALLS W/ CERAMIC TILE VENEER.

KEY

# # # #

CEILING FINISH

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

FLOOR FINISH

2 MARMOLEUM

3 SHEET VINYL

5 SLATE TILE

6 CERAMIC TILE

2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE, GLUED TO UNDERSIDE OF GYP. BD.

3 WOOD BASE, PAINTED

3 GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, 20 GA.

7 VINYL PLANK

4 GYP. BD. PAINTED SEMI-GLOSS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS)

3 GYP. BD. PAINTED SEMI-GLOSS (KITCHENS & BATHROOMS)

ALTERNATE BID:

SHEET VINYL, RUBBER BASE @ UNIT

BATHROOMS

CARPET W/ WOOD BASE THROUGHOUT

UNIT

8 VINYL PLANK (HEAVY DUTY)

6
'-
0
"

6'-0"

WINDOW SCHEDULE KEY NOTES

(1) GLAZING:

          IG:   INSULATED GLASS

          TG:  CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS

          WG: WIRED GLASS

(2) TINT:

          LE:  LOW-E, CLEAR.  SEE TITLE 24 CALCS

       SEE TITLE 24 REPORT FOR MAX. U-FACTOR & SHGC

(3) REMARKS:

         (a)  ALL GLAZING MUST COMPLY WITH REQ'D. U VALUE AND SHADING COEFFICIENT

               PER TITLE 24 CALCS,  SEE TITLE 24 REPORT.

     VERIFY INSULATED GLAZING THICKNESS.  DOUBLE PANE GLASS NON-METAL FRAME LOW E WINDOWS

         (b)  SEE                FOR HEADER HEIGHTS.

(4) EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS:

MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING = 5.7 SQUARE FEET

MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES;

MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES;

THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 44 INCHES MEASURED FROM FLOOR

(5) ALL WINDOWS TO BE RECESSED WINDOWS. SEE DETAILS 7,8,9,10,11,12 ON SHEET A7.4, REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR

VERIFICATION.

(6) WINDOW FALL PREVENTION DEVICES:

- PROVIDE WINDOW FALL PREVENTION DEVICE AT WINDOWS WHERE TOP OF SILL OF OPENING IS LOCATED 

LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND MORE THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE OR

OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING

- FALL PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F2006 & ASTM F2090

- OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL NOT ALLOW A 4-INCH-DIAMETER SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH AT ITS LARGEST 

OPENED POSITION

- WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICE, AFTER OPERATION TO RELEASE THE CONTROL DEVICE ALLOWING THE

WINDOW TO FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF THE WINDOW UNIT TO

LESS THAN THE AREA REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 1030.2

1

A7.2

4
'-
6
"

4'-6"

2
'-
2
"

6
'-
8
"

3
'-
0
"

3'-0"

3
'-
8
"

D1

6
'-
8
"

3'-0"

8
"

4
'-
3
"

1
'-
9
"

F

F

C1

3
'-
9
"

2
'-
3
"

EQ. EQ.

8
"

5
'-
0
"

6'-0"

1
'-
8
"

B1
6
'-
0
"

EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE
OPENINGS NET CLEAR OPENING,
SEE KEY NOTE #4

VINYL
SLIDER WINDOW

VINYL AWNING
WINDOW

VINYL CASEMENT
WINDOW E1 ALUM FIXED

WINDOW

8'-6"

6
'-
8
"

8
"

3
'-
9
"

2
'-
3
"

EQ.EQ. EQ.

6
'-
8
"

3'-0"

8
"

4
'-
3
"

1
'-
9
"

F

F1

6
'-
0
"

STEEL CASEMENT
WINDOW

B1 6'-0" 5'-0" IG 3/4" LE VINYL PTD 6'-8"    -

B2 4'-6" 4'-6" IG 3/4" LE VINYL PTD 6'-8"    -

VINYL
SLIDER WINDOW

C1 3'-0" 6'-6" IG 3/4" LE VINYL PTD 6'-8"    -

D1 3'-0" 3'-0" IG 3/4" LE VINYL PTD 6'-8"    -

E1 8'-6" 6'-0" IG 3/4" LE ALUM PTD 6'-8" 9/A7.5 5/A7.5  -

F

F

F

F

F

F

F1 3'-0" 6'-0" WG 3/4" LE STEEL PTD 6'-8"    -

SEE KEYNOTE 4

SEE KEYNOTE 4SEE KEYNOTE 4

FIN. FL.

11'-2"

8
'-
0
"

EQ.EQ.EQ.

STOREFRONT WINDOW STOREFRONT WINDOW

6
'-
8
"

9'-6"

G1 H1

1
0
"

6
"

WINDOW HEADER

WINDOW HEADER

G1 11'-2" 8'-0" TP 3/4" LE ALUM PTD 8'-0" 3/A7.5 8/A7.5  -

H1 9'-6" 6'-8" TP 3/4" LE ALUM PTD 6'-8" 3/A7.5 5/A7.5  -

I1 14'-0" 6'-3" V.I.F. IG 3/4" LE ALUM PTD SEE BELOW    -

COMMUNITY STOREFRONT
CLERESTORY WINDOWI1

WINDOW SILL HEIGHT

9
'-
1
0
"

14'-0"

V.I.F.

F

EQ.1'-7 1/2" EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ.

6
'-
3
"

V
.I
.F

.

E2 ALUM FIXED
WINDOW

8'-6"

6
'-
8
"4

'-
0
"

2
'-
8
"

EQ.EQ. EQ.

F F

E2 8'-6" 4'-0" IG 3/4" LE ALUM PTD 6'-8" 9/A7.5 5/A7.5  -

F

6
'-
0
"

TG TG TG TG TG TG TG

TG TG TG

TG TG TG TG

C2
VINYL CASEMENT
WINDOW

6
'-
8
"

3'-0"

2
'-
2
"

4
'-
6
"

C2 3'-0" 4'-6" IG 3/4" LE VINYL PTD 6'-8"    -

F
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3

2

14

8

7

69

511

12

10

WINDOW FRAME

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

PLYWD SHEATING

INSULATION

G
A

P

GSM J-SCREED

9" STRIP SASM (UNDER WINDOW FIN)

6" STRIP SASM (OVER WINDOW FIN)

LAP SIDING

CAULKING

3
/8

"

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW SILL @ LAP SIDING, TYP.

SEALANT

SASM UNDER BUILDING PAPER

WINDOW FRAME

SHIM ENTIRE WIDTH OF SILL

PLYWD SHEATING

INSULATION

GSM J-SCREED

3
/8

"

G
A

P

LAP SIDING

CAULKING

3
4" WD STOOL

& TRIM

3
 1

/2
"

1/2"

SEALANT

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW JAMB @ LAP SIDING, TYP.

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW HEAD @ LAP SIDING, TYP.

WINDOW

SILL

FIBER CEMENT BD.

FIBER CEMENT BD. SILL

2 LAYERS SASM

2 LAYERS SASM

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

5/8" GYP. BD. (TYP.)

5/8" GYP. BD. (TYP.)

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

PLYWD SHEATING

INSULATION

12" STRIP SASM (OVER WINDOW FIN)

6" STRIP SASM

LAP SIDING

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

5/8" GYP. BD. (TYP.)

HEADER, S.S.D.

CORNER

BEAD, TYP.
WINDOW FRAME

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW SILL @ FLOOR (CEM PLASTER)

VINYL HOPPER WINDOW

FRAME OR APPROVED

EQUAL

WALL SHEATHING

CAULKING

3/4" WOOD SILL

7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER

EXPANDED METAL LATH OVER (2)

LAYERS BUILDING PAPER

SASM

SHIM

SEALANT

INSULATION

FINISHED

FLOOR
WD. BLOCKING

S
IL

L
 H

E
IG

H
T

SHIM

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW SILL @ CEM. PLASTER, TYP.

SEALANT

SASM

NAIL ON VINYL WINDOW FRAME

SHIM ENTIRE WIDTH OF SILL

7
8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER

EXPANDED METAL LATH OVER (2)

LAYERS BUILDING PAPER

PLYWD SHEATING

INSULATION

G
A

P

CAULKING

3
/8

"

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW JAMB @ CEM. PLASTER, TYP.

SEALANT

SASM

NAIL ON VINYL WINDOW FRAME

SHIM ENTIRE WIDTH OF SILL

7
8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER

EXPANDED METAL LATH OVER (2)

LAYERS BUILDING PAPER

PLYWD SHEATING

INSULATION

G
A

P

CAULKING

3
/8

"

3
4" WD SILL

CORNER

BEAD,

TYP.

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW HEAD @ CEM. PLASTER, TYP.

7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER

EXPANDED METAL LATH

OVER (2) LAYERS BUILDING

PAPER

PLYWD SHEATHING

INSULATION

CORNER REINFORCEMENT

NAIL ON VINYL WINDOW FRAME

SASM

HEADER, S.S.D.

SEALANTCORNER

BEAD,

TYP.

3/4" WD STOOL

& TRIM

3
 1

/2
"

1/2"

3" = 1'-0"

RECESSED WINDOW SILL @ FLOOR (SIDING)

WALL SHEATHING

CAULKING

LAP SIDING

SASM

SHIM

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

INSULATION

FINISHED

FLOOR
WD. BLOCKING

S
IL

L
 H

E
IG

H
T SHIM

WEATHER RESISTIVE

BARRIER

5/8" GYP. BD.

VINYL HOPPER WINDOW

FRAME OR APPROVED

EQUAL

GSM J-SCREED

FIBER CEMENT BD. SILL

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

3/4" WOOD SILL

NTS

WINDOW FLASHING SEQUENCE

NOTE: APPLY A CONT. BEAD OF

SEALANT TO UNDERSIDE OF NAILING

FIN. ON ALL SIDES OF FRAME.

FLASH. PAPER UNDER SILL, COVER

W/BITUTHENE

VERT. FLASH. PAPER

APPLY FRAME OVER FLASH. PAPER

HORIZ. FLASH. PAPER AT TOP. LAP

OVER & SEAL TO TOP NAILING FIN.

FOLD

12"

3"
TRIM @

HEAD

12" MIN.

12"

BLDG. PAPER

UNDER WINDOW

FLASH.

4

3

2

1
4

3

1

4

3

22

2

2

F
O

L
D

F
O

L
D

12"

12"

A7.4
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3

14

8

7

511

10 3" = 1'-0"

STOREFRONT SILL @ ENTRY

STOREFRONT WINDOW SILL

COMPRESSIBLE FILLER

CERAMIC TILE O/ REINF.

CONC. SLAB

4 1/2" ALUM. STOREFRONT FRAME

TEMPERED INSULATED

TINTED GLAZING, SEE SCHED.

EXTERIORINTERIOR

FLOOR FINISH

SEE SCHED.

REINF.

CONC. SLAB

ALUM. SELF FLASHING PAN

O/ BED OF SEALANT

3/4" MIN. MORTAR

BED SLOPE TO DRAIN

1/4"/FT MAX.

FLASHING PAN

3" = 1'-0"

STOREFRONT DOOR SILL @ 1ST FLOOR ENTRY

DOOR SILL

EXTERIORINTERIOR

STOREFRONT

ALUM. DOOR

W/ INSULATED GLAZING

COMPRESSIBLE FILLER STRIP

CERAMIC  TILE

O/ MORTAR BED

CONC. SLAB, SSD

SLOPE

1
/2

" 
M

A
X

.

FLOOR FINISH

SEE SCHED.

ALUM. THRESHOLD

SET IN SEALANT

3
4" MIN. MORTAR

SEALANT

1
 1

/4
"

1/2"

1
8
"

ALUM. FLASHING PAN

SET IN SEALANT

1
0
" 

M
IN

.

WEATHERSTRIP

69

3" = 1'-0"

STOREFRONT DOOR HEAD DETAIL

DOOR HEAD DETAIL

INTERIOREXTERIOR

NARROW STILE

ALUM. DOOR FRAME

W/ INSUL. TEMPT. TINTED

GLAZING

3"=1'-0"

ALUM. MULLION

NARROW STILE

ALUM. DOOR FRAME

W/ INSULATED GLASS

2" 3 1/2"

T.S. COL. SSD

2ND FLOOR

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT DOOR JAMB @ WIN., HEAD SIM.

12

STOREFRONT WINDOW / DOOR JAMB

EXTERIOR

PLYWD. SSD

7/8" MIN.

CEMENT

PLASTER OVER

PAPER-BACKED

WIRE MESH &

BLDG. PAPER

'J' BEAD

SEALANT &

BACKER ROD

TYPE X

GYP. BD.

BATT

INSULATION

2X6 FRAMING

CORNER

BEAD, TYP.INTERIOR

4 1/2" ALUM.

STOREFRONT

FRAME

NARROW STILE

ALUM. DOOR FRAME

W/ INSULATED GLASS

3"=1'-0"

3"=1'-0"

4 1/2"

2
"

7/8" MIN. CEMENT PLASTER

OVER PAPER-BACKED WIRE

MESH & BLDG. PAPER

J BEAD

BLDG. PAPER LAP OVER

G.S.M. FLASHING

WALL SHEATHING

HEADER SSD

4 1/2" ALUM. STOREFRONT

FRAME

W/ DOUBLE GLAZING

CORNER

BEAD

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

5 1/2"

FURRING

AS

REQD.

TYPE X

GYP. BD.

STOREFRONT WINDOW / DOOR HEAD

3
 1

/2
"

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

THIN STYLE ALUM.

STOREFRONT DOOR

3" = 1'-0"

STOREFRONT SILL

4 1/2" ALUM. STOREFRONT

FRAME

TEMPERED INSULATED

TINTED GLAZING, SEE SCHED.

EXTERIORINTERIOR

FLOOR FINISH

SEE SCHED.

REINF.

CONC. SLAB

CORNER BEAD,

TYP.

7/8" MIN. CEMENT PLASTER

OVER PAPER-BACKED WIRE

MESH & BLDG. PAPER

TYPE X

GYP. BD.

SEALANT & BACKER ROD

FLASHING PAN

GSM J-SCREED

SASM

FLASHING, SEE

FLASHING SEQUENCE

S
IL

L
 H

E
IG

H
T

3"=1'-0"

STOREFRONT WINDOW JAMB @ COLUMN

7/8" MIN. CEMENT PLASTER

OVER PAPER-BACKED WIRE

MESH & BLDG. PAPER

CORNER REINFORCEMENT

ALUM. STOREFRONT FRAME

STEEL COLUMN,

S.S.D.

STEEL STUD

Co1SEE          ON SHEET A8.1

FOR COLUMN PROTECTION DETAIL

METAL CORNERBEAD

'J' BEAD

GYP. BD.

METAL STUD WALL

INTERIOR

3"=1'-0"
STOREFRONT WINDOW / DOOR JAMB

4
 1

/2
"

1
"

EXTERIOR
'J' BEAD

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

CORNER BEAD

BRICK VENEER

MORTAR O/

METAL LATH

4 1/2" ALUM. STOREFRONT

FRAME W/ DOUBLE GLAZING

NARROW STYLE ALUM DOOR

FRAME WITH INSULATED GLASS

2

DRIP CREED

GSM HEAD FLASHING

GYP. BD.

CORNER

BEAD

INTERIOR
EXTERIOR

4 1/2" ALUM. STOREFRONT

FRAME

W/ DOUBLE GLAZING

3"=1'-0"
STOREFRONT WINDOW HEAD

CEMENT PLASTER

O/MTL LATH O/ WRB

S.S.D. FOR BEAM

CKDDESCRIPTION
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DATENo.

SCALE
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AS NOTED

DETAILS
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